



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1004 WRIT PETITION NO. 11334 OF 2018

LAXMIBAI SHIVAJI GAWAI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
UTTAM SANTARAM JOGDAND AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Ajit M. Gholap and Mr. Shivaji K. Naikwade, Advocate for the
Petitioners.

Mr. A. B. Kharosekar, Advocate for Respondent.

...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATE : 18th APRIL, 2026

PC.:-

1. Heard the learned Advocates for the respective parties.
2. The present proceeding is initiated under Regulation 2 of the Bombay Regulation VIII of 1827 for issuance of a legal heirship certificate. Considering that complicated questions of fact and law are involved in the present matter, and in view of Section 4 of the Bombay Regulation VIII of 1827, it is appropriate that the proceeding be kept suspended and the parties be directed to approach the competent Civil Court for adjudication of their rights.
3. In view thereof, the present petition is disposed of.
4. The parties are at liberty to approach the Civil Court and seek adjudication of their rights. Until the Civil Court decides the

matter, the effect, operation and implementation of the orders passed by the Courts below, including the legal heirship certificate, shall remain in abeyance.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)

Tauseef